


4

c l a u s - s t e f f e n

m a h n k o p f

s i k o r s k i  m u s i k v e r l a g e h a m b u r g
sik 4/5646



5

inhalt

foreword  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 6

vorwort  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 8

stage works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 10

works for large orchestra  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 11

works for chamber orchestra  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 13

ensemble works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16

chamber music  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20

solo works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28

vocal works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 38

works with electronic media  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 42

work cycles  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44

publications

b o o k s  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 47

b o o k s  o n  c l a u s - s t e f f e n  m a h n k o p f  · · · · · · · · · · · · 48

e s s a y s  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 49

compact discs  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 53

indeX of works  · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 59

sikorski Musikverlage
20139 haMburg

phone: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-0 · fax: (+ 49) (0)40 / 41 41 00-41
www.sikorski.de · contact@sikorski.de

24 m ä r z  2020

cover photo © gabriel brand



6

claus-steffen Mahnkopf was born on 22 october 1962 in Mannheim. he received his mu-
sical training in composition (with brian Ferneyhough, klaus huber and emanuel Nunes), 
piano (James avery) and music theory (peter Förtig), completing studies at the university 
of Music in Freiburg in 1992. concurrently he completed university studies in musicology, 
philosophy (with Jürgen habermas amongst others) and sociology, becoming a Doctor in 
philosophy in 1993 with a dissertation on arnold schönberg.

his first authorised composition s o n e t t  already received an international prize.  Fur-
ther major awards followed: gaudeamus prize, stuttgart composition prize and the ernst 
von siemens Furtherance prize. Mahnkopf was awarded stipends at home (e.g. academy 
schloss solitude in stuttgart and the baldreit stipend baden-baden) and abroad (villa Mas-
simo in rome, centro tedesco di studi veneziani in venice, paul sacher Foundation in 
basel). since the world premiere of k r e b s - Z y k l u s  at the gaudeamus Festival 1986 
in amsterdam, his music has been played not only at important places (e.g. Darmstadt 
summer courses, Munich biennale, Märzmusik, eclat, bludenzer tage zeitgemäßer mu-
sik, salzburg Festival), but also within the framework of numerous portrait concerts, also 
in africa. Many pieces were commissioned by renowned organisations – including the 
Flanders Festival, salzburg Festival and the bavarian radio symphony orchestra and in-
terpreted by ensembles such as the ensemble surplus, ensemble recherche and ensemble 
Modern. particular interpreter personalities, with whom Mahnkopf has worked for over 
twenty years, are especially important; these include peter veale, Jürgen ruck, sophie-
Mayuko vetter, carin levine, James avery, ermis theodorakis and Frank cox. between 
2001 and 2005 he has worked continually at the experimental studio of the heinrich strobel 
Foundation of the sWr.

claus-steffen Mahnkopf has developed, together with the oboist peter veale, the internati-
onally successful handbook of oboe-playing techniques, which has set new standards for 
practice. he has been a lecturer at the Darmstadt summer courses since 1988, has taught 
and lectured in numerous countries and occupied several posts in advisory (stuttgart state 
opera, iscM Festival 2006) and jury capacities. since 2009, regular master classes around 
the world.

beyond that, claus-steffen Mahnkopf has published over 150 essays, written eight books 
and edited a further 13. in these he deals not only with new music but also composer perso-
nalities such as Wagner and cage or the musical philosophy of adorno and with Francesca 
albertini. in 1995 he played a decisive role in the founding of the g e s e l l s c h a f t  f ü r 
M u s i k  u n d  Ä s t h e t i k  [society of Music and aesthetics] and since 1997 has been one 
of the editors of the magazine M u s i k  &  Ä s t h e t i k , one of the world’s foremost reflec-
tion sources. Moreover, he is the editor of the book series N e w  M u s i c  a n d  a e s t h e -
t i c s  i n  t h e  2 1 s t  c e n t u r y  and the study series s i n e f o n i a . his interests extend 
from the arts and ‘humanities’ (especially philosophy) to politics and theoretical physics.

foreword



7

Mahnkopf’s musical roots lie deep in german-austrian art music. his central point of 
reference is beethoven, and for the twentieth century, alban berg. at the same time, his 
interests extend back to the renaissance (for example Josquin Desprez) and to the ars 
subtilior. he is strongly influenced by the avant-garde of high modernism and is interna-
tionally orientated, thanks to his non-german teachers. he is an emphatic advocate of 
artistic autonomy and believes in the necessity of both placing art music in the context of 
culture and democratic civil society and of providing it with a carefully messianic future 
perspective. 

after many years of teaching activity as a lecturer of music theory, claus-steffen Mahnkopf 
has been professor of composition at the university of Music and theatre Felix Mendels-
sohn bartholdy in leipzig since 2005 and founding director of the centre for present-Day 
Music since 2016. he was married to the Jewish religious philosopher prof. Dr. Francesca 
Yardenit albertini († 2011) and lives in potsdam and leipzig.



8

vorwort

claus-steffen Mahnkopf wurde am 22. oktober 1962 in Mannheim geboren. er erhielt 
seine musikalische ausbildung in komposition (bei brian Ferneyhough, klaus huber und 
emanuel Nunes), klavier (James avery) und Musiktheorie (peter Förtig) und schloss 1992 
an der Freiburger Musikhochschule sein studium ab. Daneben absolvierte er ein universi-
tätsstudium in Musikwissenschaft, philosophie (u.a. bei Jürgen habermas) und soziologie 
und wurde 1993 mit einer arbeit über arnold schönberg zum Doktor der philosophie 
promoviert.

bereits für seine erste autorisierte komposition s o n e t t  erhielt er einen internationa-
len preis. Weitere renommierte auszeichnungen schlossen sich an: gaudeamus prize, 
stuttgarter kompositionspreis und ernst-von-siemens-Förderpreis. Mahnkopf wurde mit 
stipendien im inland (z.b. akademie schloss solitude stuttgart und baldreit-stipendium 
baden-baden) und ausland (villa Massimo rom, centro tedesco di studi veneziani ve-
nedig, paul-sacher-stiftung basel) bedacht. seit der uraufführung von k r e b s - Z y k l u s 
auf dem gaudeamus-Festival 1986 in amsterdam wird seine Musik weltweit nicht nur an 
wichtigen orten (z.b. Darmstädter Ferienkurse, Münchener biennale, Märzmusik, eclat, 
bludenzer tage zeitgemäßer musik, salzburger Festspiele), sondern auch im rahmen zahl-
reicher porträtkonzerte, auch in afrika, gespielt. viele stücke wurden von namhaften auf-
traggebern – etwa vom Flandern Festival, den salzburger Festspielen, dem symphonieor-
chester des bayerischen rundfunks – initiiert und von ensembles – etwa dem ensemble 
surplus, dem ensemble recherche, dem ensemble Modern – interpretiert. besonders wich-
tig sind bestimmte interpretenpersönlichkeiten, mit denen Mahnkopf seit über zwanzig 
Jahren zusammenarbeitet: peter veale, Jürgen ruck, sophie-Mayuko vetter, carin levine, 
James avery, ermis theodorakis und Frank cox. Zwischen 2001 und 2005 arbeitete er kon-
tinuierlich am experimentalstudio der heinrich-strobel-stiftung des sWr.

claus-steffen Mahnkopf hat zusammen mit dem oboisten peter veale das weltweit er-
folgreiche handbuch der spieltechnik der oboe entwickelt, das einen neuen standard 
für die praxis gesetzt hat. er ist seit 1988 als Dozent der Darmstädter Ferienkurse tätig, 
hat in zahlreichen ländern unterrichtet und vorträge gehalten und hatte mehrere berater- 
(staatsoper stuttgart, igNM-Festival 2006) und Jury-tätigkeiten inne. seit 2009 regelmäige 
Meisterkurse weltweit.

claus-steffen Mahnkopf hat darüber hinaus mehr als 150 aufsätze veröffentlicht, acht bü-
cher geschrieben und 13 weitere herausgegeben. Darin behandelt er nicht nur Neue Mu-
sik, sondern auch komponistenpersönlichkeiten wie Wagner und cage oder die Musikphi-
losophie adornos und zu Francesca albertini. 1995 gründete er die g e s e l l s c h a f t  f ü r 
M u s i k  u n d  Ä s t h e t i k  und gibt seit 1997 die Zeitschrift M u s i k  &  Ä s t h e t i k , 
eines der weltweit führenden reflexionsorgane, heraus. Überdies ist er herausgeber der 
buchreihe N e w  M u s i c  a n d  a e s t h e t i c s  i n  t h e  2 1 s t  c e n t u r y  und der 
studienreihe s i n e f o n i a . seine interessen erstrecken sich von den künsten und ,huma-
nities‘ (vor allem philosophie) bis hin zu politik und theoretischer physik.



9

Mahnkopfs musikalische Wurzeln liegen tief in der deutsch-österreichischen kunstmusik. 
sein zentraler bezugspunkt ist beethoven, für das 20. Jahrhundert alban berg. Zugleich 
reicht sein interesse bis zur renaissance (beispielsweise Josquin Desprez) und bis zur ars 
subtilior zurück. er ist geprägt von der avantgarde der hochmoderne und ist, auch dank 
seinen nicht-deutschen lehrern, internationalistisch ausgerichtet. er vertritt emphatisch ei-
nen autonomen kunstanspruch und glaubt an die Notwendigkeit, die kunstmusik sowohl 
in den kontext von kultur und demokratischer Zivilgesellschaft zu stellen wie sie mit einer 
vorsichtig messianistischen Zukunftsperspektive zu versehen.

Nach langjähriger tätigkeit als Dozent für Musiktheorie ist claus-steffen Mahnkopf seit 
2005 professor für komposition an der hochschule für Musik und theater Felix Mendels-
sohn-bartholdy leipzig und seit 2016 gründungsdirektor des Zentrums für gegenwarts-
musik. er war mit der jüdischen religionsphilosophin prof. Dr. Francesca Yardenit alber-
tini († 2011) verheiratet und lebt in potsdam und leipzig.



10

stage works

angelus novus  1997-2000
Music  theatre by claus-stef fen Mahnkopf af ter  Walter  benjamin
(in german)
Commissioned by the Munich Biennale

soloists : soprano, Flute, piccolo oboe, violoncello, piano, percussion (va-
riable)

1(picc, alto flute).1(cor anglais).2(Eb clar, bass clar).1(db bn) – 1.1.1.tenor 
horn.0 – perc (crot, 5 wood bl, 3 tom-t, bass dr, 2 timbales, tam-t, glsp, vibr). 
harp. guit. piano. strings (4/0/2/1/1)

Duration: 90’

première: 4 May 2000, Munich
Monika Meier-schmid (soprano) – ernest rombout (piccolo oboe) – sophie-
Mayuko vetter (piano) – barbara körber (violoncello) – carin levine (Flute) – olaf 
tzschoppe (percussion) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor) – taygun 
Nowbary (director)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8657



11

works for large orchestra

prospero’s  epi logue  2004
for piano and orchestra
Commissioned by Salzburger Festspiele

3(3 picc).3(cor anglais).4(2 Eb clar, 2 bass clar).3(db bn) – 4.3.3.1 – 3 perc (2 
bass timp, crot, guiro, rain stick, maracas, 3 sets of wood bl, glissando dr, bass 
dr, susp.cym, tam-t, glsp, vibr, marimba/xylorimba, sand bl). 2 harps. guit. cel. 
strings (8/0/6/4/3)

Duration: 33’

First performance: 20 august 2005, salzburg
sophie-Mayuko vetter (piano) – vienna orF orchestra – Johannes kalitzke (con-
ductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8677

humanized void  2003-2007
for large orchestra
Commissioned by Bayerischer Rundfunk

4(4 picc, alto fl, bass fl).4(cor anglais).3(Eb clar).3(db bn) – 6.4.4.1 – timp. 3 
perc (glass chimes, bamboo chimes, claves, rain stick, ratchet, crot, 4 sets of 
wood bl, 3 sets of temple bl, log dr, side dr, bass dr, 3 susp.cym, rivet cym, 
gongs, tubular bells, plate bells, 3 tam-t, glsp, xyl, vibr, marimba, xylorimba, 
sand bl, large woden hammer on plywood cube, anvil, bronze foil, styropor, 
thunder stick). harp. cel. strings (24/0/10/8/6)

Duration: 34’

First performance: 4 april 2008, Munich
bayerischer rundfunk symphony orchestra – roland kluttig (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8656

void – kol  ischa asir i t  2010-2012 
for large orchestra
Commissioned by Südwestrundfunk

4(4 picc).3.4(bass clar).3(db bn) – 4.3.3.1 – timp. 3-4 perc (crot, whip, me-
tal guiro, 3 mokushos, bak, ratchet, schwirrbogen, wood bl, temple bl, gong 
dr, side dr, bass dr, cym, gong, tam-t, plate bells, stones, 3 metal objects, 
sand block, resonance cube with wooden hammer). harp. piano. strings 
(24/0/10/8/6) – fixed media (two channels)

Duration: 10’

First performance: 24 November 2012, stuttgart
sWr symphony orchestra, stuttgart – rupert huber (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8698



12

dov’è?  2017/2018
for two sopranos, mezzo-soprano, tenor, bass and orchestra
text: Francesa albertini
Commissioned by Rundfunk-Sinfonieorchester Berlin

2(2picc, alto fl).2.4(Eb-clar, bass clar, db clar).1(db bn) – 2.1.tenor-bass trbn. 
tenor horn,0 – 3 perc (bass timp, tgl, crot, claves, whip, guiro, metal guiro, log 
dr, 3 temple bl, 4 wood bl, 2 mokusho, bass dr, cym, 2 tam-t, 4 tubular bells, 
vibr, marimba, styropor, large wooden hammer on wooden box [as in Mahler’s 
sixth symphony]). harp. piano/hpd[amplified]/cel/glsp with keys. cymbalom.  
strings (6/6/6/4/2[5 strings])

Duration: 30’

First performance: 20 January 2019, berlin
Neue vocalsolisten – rundfunk-sinfonieorchester berlin – Michael Wendeberg 
(conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8850

works for large orchestra



13

works for chamber orchestra

chorismos  1986/1987
for chamber orchestra

4(picc, alto flute, bass flute).0.0.0 – 0.0.0.0 – strings* (7/0/5/4/2)
*strings play percussion instruments as well: 4 tgl, crot, 2 claves, bamboo chi-
mes, 2 maracas, wood bl, temple bl, bongos, tom-t, side dr, 3 susp.cym, 2 
tam-t, 2 anvils, 2 sand blocks, stones

Duration: 14’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8618

interpénétrations  1987
for chamber orchestra

1(picc, alto fl).2(oboe d’amore).2(bass clar, db clar).0 – 1.picc trpt.db trbn. 
tenor horn.0 – perc (tgl, crot, bass dr, susp.cym, gong, tam-t, vibr, marimba). 
harp. cel. strings (9/0/6/1/3)

Duration: 11’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8636

medusa  1990-1992
for oboe (plays cor anglais as well) and chamber orchestra

0.0.4(eb clar, bass clar, db clar, 2 bassethorns).0 – 0.0.0.0 – guit. 2 harps. hpd. 
cimbalom. strings (5/0/3/3/1)

Duration: 18’

First performance: 2 February 1997, stuttgart
peter veale (oboe) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: b a  7367

meta medeian  1994
serenade for strings

strings (12/0/8/6/4). 2 harps

Duration: 21’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8617



14

works for chamber orchestra

kammersymphonie  [chamber symphony] 1993/1994
for chamber orchestra

1(picc, alto fl, bass fl).1(cor anglais, oboe d’amore).2(Eb clar, 2 bassethorns).1(db 
bn) – 1.1.1.1 – 2 perc (2 timp, 2 tgl, whip, castanets, 2 crot, 2 claves, bamboo 
rattle, maracas, 2 sets of wood bl, temple bl, 5 bongos, 3 tom-t, 2 timbales, 2 
log dr, wood plate dr, tenor dr, bass dr, 3 susp.cym, rivet cym, 3 tam-t, tubular 
bells, glsp, xyl, vibr, marimba, sand bl). harp. guit. piano. strings (2/0/1/1/1)

Duration: 30’

First performance: 16 May 2017, geneva
ensemble contrechamps – clement power (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8620

Zweite kammersymphonie  [second chamber symphony] 1997-1999
for chamber orchestra

1(picc, alto fl).1(cor anglais).2(Eb clar, bass clar). 1(db bn) – 1.1.1. tenor horn.0 
– perc (5 wood bl, 3 tom-t, 2 timbales, bass dr, tam-t, glsp). piano. strings 
(2/0/1/1/1)

Duration: 21’

First performance: 4 May 2000, Munich (recording of sWr broadcasting chanel)
ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8630

hommage à györgy kurtág  2000/2001
for guitar and chamber orchestra
Commissioned by Südwestrundfunk

picc.picc oboe.Eb clar.0 – 1.2.2.0 – perc (gong dr, bass dr, metal plate). harp. 
cel. harm. cimbalom. strings (1/0/3/3/1)

Duration: 65’

First performance: 15 November 2002, stuttgart
Jürgen ruck (guitar) – sWr symphony orchestra, stuttgart – Johannes Debus (con-
ductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8647



15

dritte kammersymphonie  [third chamber symphony] 2007
for chamber orchestra
Commissioned by Munich Biennale

1(picc, alto fl, bass fl).1(cor anglais).2(Eb clar, bass clar, db clar). 1 – 1.1.1.0 – 
perc (tgl, guiro, 9 wood bl, 3 temple bl, 2 bongos, 2 tom-t, tamb, 2 log dr, bass 
dr, susp.cym, rivet cym, 3 tam-t, chain rattle on cow bell). strings (1/1/1/2/1)

Duration: 24’

First performance: 25 april 2008, Munich
ensemble Modern – Franck ollu (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8603

vierte kammersymphonie  [Fourth chamber symphony] 2014
for chamber orchestra
Commissioned by Sinfonietta Leipzig · Supported by Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation

1(picc, bass fl).1.2(Eb clar, bass clar, db clar).1(db bn) – 1.1.1.0 – 2 perc (high 
tgl, crot, 3 mokushos, 5 wood bl, 5 temple bl, low slit dr, metal guiro, cym 
[lying, inhibited from resonance], medium tam-t, glsp, vibr). piano. strings 
(2/0/1/1/1)

Duration: 29’

First performance: 10 september 2017, leipzig
leipzig sinfonietta – Johannes harneit (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8778

works for chamber orchestra



16

ensemble works

»il  faut continuer« requiem for samuel becket t  1989/1990
for chamber ensemble

1(picc, alto fl).1(cor anglais).1(Eb clar, bass clar). 0 – 0.0.0.0 – perc (4 tgl, crot, 
glsp, vibr, marimba). vl. va. vc. db

Duration: 11’

First performance: 3 May 1991
Junges philharmonisches orchester – Manfred schreier (conductor)

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7381

kammerkonzert  [chamber concerto] 1995/1996
for piano and ensemble

alto fl (bass fl).oboe d’amore (cor anglais).bassethorn (bass cl).0 – 0.0.0.0 – va. 
vc. db

Duration: 15’

First performance: 16 November 1997, bludenz
eun Ju kim (piano) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8607

solitude-sérénade  1997
for piccolo oboe and ensemble

perc (crot, glsp, vibr). guit. harp. 2 va. db

Duration: 15’

First performance: 7 November 1998, Zurich
ernest rombout (piccolo oboe) – ensemble contrechamps – emilio pomàrico 
(conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8610

angela nova  1999/2000
for soprano and ensemble

guit. harp. piano. 4 vl

Duration: 25’

First performance: april 2000, stuttgart (recording of sWr broadcasting chanel)
Monika Meier-schmid (soprano) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8629



17

ensemble works

todesmusik  [Music of  Death] 2001
for ensemble

v e r s i o n  1: todesmusik i

0.0.0.0 – 0.2.2.0 – perc (gong dr, bass dr). cimbalom

v e r s i o n  2: todesmusik i i

0.0.0.0 – 0.2.2.0 – 2 perc (gong dr, bass dr, metal plate). cimbalom

First performance: 27 august 2003, salzburg
Österreichisches ensemble für Neue Musik – Johannes kalitzke (conductor)

Duration: 14’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8640

the tristero system  2002
for ensemble

4 picc.0.2 bass cl.0 – 0.0.3.0 – 2 perc (bass dr, cym, 2 tibetian cym, large tam-t,
flat chinese tam-t, bottles, bronze foil, 5 variable metal objects). 2 pianos

Duration: 18’

First performance: 28 october 2007, leuven
ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8662

hommage à thomas pynchon  2003-2005
Music installation for ensemble, violoncello and live electronics
Commissioned by MärzMusik

4 picc.0.2 bass cl.0 – 0.0.3.0 – 2 perc (bass dr, cym, 2 tibetian cym, large tam-t,
flat chinese tam-t, bottles, bronze foil, 5 variable metal objects). 2 pianos

Duration: unlimited

First performance: 6 March 2005, berlin
Frank cox (violoncello) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor) – experi-
mental studio of the sWr heinrich strobel Foundation – Joachim haas (music in-
formatics and sound direction) – Michael acker, andré richard and claus-steffen 
Mahnkopf (sound direction)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8659



18

hommage à wolfram schurig  2009/2010
for 2-6 players (saxophone [soprano/tenor], percussion and string quartet)
Commissioned by United Instruments of Lucilin

v e r s i o n  1: for saxophone (voce principale) and percussion

Duration: 12’

v e r s i o n  2: for saxophone, percussion and string quartet

Duration: 12’

v e r s i o n  3: for saxophone and percussion (voce principale)

Duration: 12’

v e r s i o n  4: integrale version including versions 1-3

Duration: 36’

First performance: 28 January 2011, luxembourg
united instruments of lucilin

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8666

hommage au hautbois  2013
a musical ostracism
for oboe obbligato and ensemble
Commissioned by Ensemble Elision · Supported by Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation

0.0.2(2 bass clar).0 – 0.1.1.0 – perc (crot, finger cym, tibetan cym, tam-t, 
bronce foil). el.guit

Duration: 16’

First performance: 9 september 2016, Melbourne
peter veale (oboe) – ensemble elision – eugene ughetti (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8746

polyptychon. hommage à george steiner  2017
for ensemble
Commissioned by Ensemble SurPlus · Supported by Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation

picc(alto fl).ob d’amore.1(bass clar).0 – 0.0.0.0 – piano. strings (1/0/1/1/0)

Duration: 14’30’’

First performance: 3 april 2019, Freiburg
ensemble surplus

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8849

ensemble works



19

ensemble works

astronomica  2019
for 4 voices (soprano, alto, tenor, bass) and 4 players
text: claus-steffen Mahnkopf, Dante alighieri. the text is, with the exception of 
the Dante quotation, expected to be translated into the language of the country in 
which a s t r o n o m i c a  is been performed.
Commissioned by KlangForum Heidelberg

1(picc, alto fl, bass fl).0.1(Eb clar, bass clar, db clar).0 – 0.0.0.0 – perc (crot, 
‘legni’ [7 mixed wooden instruments in ascending order such as wood slash 
dr, temple bl, wood bl, mokusho], whip, bass dr, susp.cym, medium tam-t, 
friction stick on [neutral] wood). strings (0/0/0/1/0)

Duration: 21’

First performance: 22 February 2020, heidelberg
klangForum heidelberg: schola heiDelberg and ensemble aistesis – Walter 
Nußbaum (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8803



20

chamber music

sonett  [sonnet]  1984/1985
for sixteen timpani (four players)

Duration: 10’

First performance: 11 February 1992, hamburg
ensemble philharmonie – Wulf konold (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8616

krebs-Zyklus  [cancer cycle]  1985
for violoncello and piano

Duration: 12’

First performance: 11 september 1986, amsterdam
taco kooistra (violoncello) – bauke van der Meer (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8638

paral ipomenon  1988
for string quartet

Duration: 3’30’’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8631

erstes streichquartett  [Firs t  str ing Quartet]  1988/1989

Duration: 31’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8619

die schlangen der medusa  [Medusa’s  snakes]  1991
for (four) clarinet(s)
Commissioned by Gaudeamus Foundation

v e r s i o n  1: for four clarinets (one or two players: (Eb clar, B clar, b clar, db clar)

v e r s i o n  2: for solo clarinet (B clar)

Duration: 10’

First performance: 8 september 1991, amsterdam
harmen de boer and harry sparnaay (clarinets)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8633



21

chamber music

illuminations du brouil lard  1992/1993
for oboe and piano
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 9’

First performance: 5 september 1994, bremen
peter veale (oboe) – sven thomas kiebler (piano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8606

wladimir 2b  1995
for string trio

Duration: 11’

First performance: 11 February 1996, offenburg
trio surplus

 © bärenreiter, kassel, hamburg · score: b a  7451

sel ig  [blessed] 1995
for violoncello and piano

Duration: 4’

First performance: 5 september 1995, Freiburg
barbara körber (violoncello) – till a. körber (piano)

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7447

trio basso  1995
for viola, violoncello and double bass

Duration: 14’

First performance: 4 July 1996, stuttgart
ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8639



22

chamber music

Zweites streichquartett  [second str ing Quartet]  1995/1996
Commissioned by Süddeutscher Rundfunk
Duration: 25’

First performance: 3 February 1997, stuttgart
leipzig string Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8615

bläsertr io  [Woodwind trio] 1996
for alto flute (bass flute), oboe d’amore (cor anglais) and bassethorn (bass clarinet)

Duration: 13’

First performance: 26 october 1996, bludenz
ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8623

d’avance  1996/1997
for clarinet, trombone, violoncello and piano
Commissioned by Avance Quartet
Duration: 18’

First performance: 3 april 1998, rottenburg
avance Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8635

mon coeur mis à nu  1997
for four voices (soprano/contralto/tenor/bass)
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 15’

First performance: 19 November 1999, stuttgart
exvoco

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8632



23

chamber music

resquiescant in pace  2000
in memoriam victimarum christianitatis
for four players (violin, viola, violoncello and tubular bells)
Commissioned by ensemble recherche
Duration: 3’

First performance: 20 January 2001, berlin
ensemble recherche

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8642

kurtág-duo  2000
for two guitars

Duration: 12’

First performance: 12 July 2002, Darmstadt
elena casoli and Jürgen ruck

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8650

hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol.  i  2002
for six players
Commissioned by Westdeutscher Rundfunk

1(picc, bass flute).1(cor anglais).1(bass clar).0 – 0.0.0.0 – strings (1/0/1/1/0)

Duration: 15’

First performance: 22 November 2002, köln
ensemble recherche

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8604

hommage à theodor w. adorno  2003
for string quartet

Duration: 8’

First performance: 13 september 2003, Frankfurt
pellegrini Quartet

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8605



24

hommage à steven kazuo takasugi  2005
for piano quartet
Commissioned by Flanders Festival
Duration: ~15’

First performance: 1 october 2005, leuven
ensemble recherche

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8643

hommage à frank cox  2006
for piano, quarter-tone vibraphone and electric guitar)
Commissioned by ensemble asamisimasa
Duration: ~15’

First performance: 11 November 2010, leipzig
ensemble asamisimasa

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8667

petit  hommage à thomas tal l is  2007
for string quartet

Duration: ~7’30’’

First performance: 13 March 2011, salzburg
stadler Quartett

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8660

. . .  in memoriam . . .  2009
for four players (bass flute, piano, violoncello and double bass)

Duration: ~4’

First performance: 28 February 2010, Freiburg
ensemble surplus

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8669

chamber music



25

hommage à wolfram schurig  2009/2010
for 2-6 players (saxophone [soprano/tenor], percussio and string quartet)
Commissioned by United Instruments of Lucilin

v e r s i o n  1: for saxophone (voce principale) and percussion

Duration: 12’

v e r s i o n  2: for saxophone, percussion and string quartet

Duration: 12’

v e r s i o n  3: for saxophone and percussion (voce principale)

Duration: 12’

v e r s i o n  4: integrale version including versions 1-3

Duration: 36’

First performance: 28 January 2011, luxembourg
united instruments of lucilin

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: 8666

inchino  2010
for piano, guitar and percussion

Duration: 3’

First performance: 16 July 2011, san Diego
ensembel Noise

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: 8695

hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol.  i i  2010/2011
for six players
Commissioned by Ensemble SurPlus · Supported by Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation

1(picc, bass flute).1(cor anglais).1(bass clar).0 – 0.0.0.0 – strings (1/0/1/1/0)

Duration: 22’

First performance: 8 December 2012, Freiburg
ensemble surplus

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8696

chamber music



26

très petit  hommage à John cage  2012
for oboe, trumpet and trombone

Duration: 5’

First performance: 17 october 2013, New York
ensembel either/or

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: 8744

hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol.  i i i  2010-2012
for six players
Commissioned by Ensemble Aventure · Supported by Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation

1(picc, bass flute).1(cor anglais).1(bass clar).0 – 0.0.0.0 – strings (1/0/1/1/0)

Duration: 17’

First performance: 9 November 2013, tosterglobe
ensemble aventure

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8697

hommage à klaus huber  2013/2014
for viola obbligata and three players
Commissioned by Lucerne Festival
Duration: 18’

First performance: 13 september 2014, lucerne
barbara Maurer (viola) – ensemble recherche

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8776

the three players use concrete material such as paper or wood.

finite Jest  2014
for flute (picc, bass flute) and soprano
text: David Foster Wallace

Duration: 9’

First performance: 7 February 2015, chicago
shanna gutierrez (flute) – Frauke aulbert (soprano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8777

chamber music



27

con luigi  nono  2016
for string trio
Commissioned by Contrechamps · Supported by the Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation
Duration: 24’

First performance: 16 May 2017, geneva
ensemble contrechamps

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8804

hommage à brice pauset  2016/2017
for five clavichords and fixed media

Duration: 25’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8848

432 park avenue. hommage à nyc  2018
for bass clarinet, trumpet, trombone, baritone and fixed media
Commissioned by Ensemble Loadbang · Supported by the Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation
Duration: 14’

First performance:  18 april 2019, New York
ensemble loadbang

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8851

chamber music



28

monade  1985/1986
for oboe

Duration: ~12’

First performance: 11 august 1988, Darmstadt
peter veale

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8637

coincidentia oppositorum  1986
for alto flute

Duration: 7’

First performance: 31 May 1987, Mannheim
Joachim schmitz

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8641

différance  1987/1988
for violin

Duration: 8’

First performance: 13 august 1988, Darmstadt
irvine arditti

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7429

rhizom  hommage à glenn gould 1988/1989
for piano

Duration: 15’

First performance: 11 February 1992, hamburg
till a. körber

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7252 

succolarity  1989
for flute

Duration: 6’

First performance: 29 January 1990, Freiburg
Martina roth

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8611

solo works



29

memor sum  1989
for viola

Duration: 6’-8’

First performance: 11 February 1992, hamburg
barbara Maurer

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7430

gorgoneion  1990
for oboe
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 15’

First performance: 11 February 1992, hamburg
peter veale

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7299

die schlangen der medusa  [Medusa’s  snakes]  1991
for (four) clarinet(s)
Commissioned by Gaudeamus Foundation

v e r s i o n  1: for four clarinets (one or two players: (Eb clar, B clar, bass clar, db clar)

v e r s i o n  2: for solo clarinet (B clar)

Duration: 10’

First performance: 8 september 1991, amsterdam
harmen de boer and harry sparnaay (clarinets)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8633

pegasos  1991
for harpsichord

Duration: 7’

First performance: 11 February 1992, hamburg
David adams

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7431

solo works



30

solo works

mikrotomie  1991/1992
for guitar
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 8’

First performance: 12 December 1994, baden-baden
Jürgen ruck

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8644

stheno und euryale  1992
for harp or for harp with a second, scordated harp

Duration: 6’

First performance: 26 February 1997, Munich
virginie tarrête

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8634

solitude-nocturne  1992/1993
for piccolo oboe

Duration: 15’

First performance: 2 august 1994, Darmstadt
ernest rombout

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8661

wladimir  1993
for violin

Duration: 10’

First performance: 26 February 1997, Munich
clemens Merkel

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7449



31

solo works

wladimir 2  1994
for violin

Duration: 10’

First performance: 28 May 1996, stuttgart
clemens Merkel

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7450

trema  1994
for percussion

perc (timp, crot, whip, variable objects)

Duration: ~5’

First performance: 21 May 1995, Freiburg
pascal pons

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7448

fünf kleine lakunaritäten  [Five li t t le lacunari t ies]  1994/1995
for piano
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 9’

First performance: 21 september 1995, lvov
till a. körber

 © bärenreiter, kassel · score: b a  7452

kammerminiatur  [chamber Miniature] 1995
for piano

Duration: 1’

First performance: 26 september 2003, heilbronn
ermis theodorakis

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8622



32

kammerstück  [chamber piece] 1995
for piano

Duration: 14’

First performance: 27 February 2002, athens
ermis theodorakis

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8621

la vis ion d’ange nouveau  1997/1998
for violoncello

Duration: 14’

First performance: 4 october 2000, Würzburg
Frank cox

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8608

la terreur d’ange nouveau  1997-1999
for flute

Duration: 11’

First performance: 25 November 2001, bludenz
carin levine

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8614

le rêve d’ange nouveau  1999
for piano

Duration: 9’

First performance: 25 November 2001, bludenz
sophie-Mayuko vetter

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8652

solo works



33

solo works

angela nova 2  1999/2000
for soprano

Duration: 25’

First performance: 9 october 2010, Würzburg
almut hellwig

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8629

hommage à mark andré  2001
for cimbalom

Duration: 8’

First performance: 27 august 2003, salzburg
Jan rokyta

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8651

the courier ’s  tragedy  2001
for violoncello
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 19’

First performance: 1 March 2003, baltimore
Frank cox

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8646

el  sueño de la razón produce monstruos.  un capricho según goya  2003
 for guitar
Commissioned by Jürgen Ruck
Duration: 3’

First performance: 6 september 2003, stuttgart
Jürgen ruck

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8645



34

solo works

beethoven-kommentar  2004
for piano

Duration: 4’

First performance: 7 February 2007, tokyo
sophie-Mayuko vetter

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8602

prospero-fragmente  2005
for piano

Duration: 14’

First performance: 20 December 2005, cologne
sophie-Mayuko vetter

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8609

kurzes leben 1 [short  li fe 1] 2005
for bassoon and grand piano
Commissioned by Ensemble Aventure
Duration: ~3’

First performance: 19 May 2006, Freiburg
Wolfgang rüdiger

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8648

kurtág-cantus i  2005
for A clarinet
Commissioned by Siemens Arts Program
Duration: ~12’

First performance: 19 December 2006, berlin
Jörg Widmann

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8649



35

deconstructing accordion  2000-2011
for accordion
Commissioned by Südwestrundfunk
Duration: 10’

First performance: 30  January 2002, stuttgart
teodoro anzellotti

First performance (final version): 23  october 2011, leuven
luka Juhart

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8658

hommage à brian ferneyhough  2012/2013
for one tubist
Commissioned by SALT-Festival
Duration: 14’

First performance: 2 June 2013, victoria
Max Murray

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8745

kurtág-cantus ii 2013
for piccolo

Duration: 12’

First performance: 11 april 2014, New orleans
shanna gutierrez

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8747

kurtág-cantus iii 2013
for violin

Duration: 12’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8748

solo works



36

kurtág-cantus iv 2013
for french horn

Duration: 12’

First performance: 10 February 2014, helsinki
samuel stoll

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8774

mitt leres leben 1  2013
for bass clarinet

Duration: 7’

First performance: 23 august 2014, laudenau
volker hemken

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8775

ese· apie vandenis  2015
for male voice (baritone)
text: anja kampmann

Duration: 13’

First performance: 11 september 2015, New York
Jeffrey gavett

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8800

metal ized void  2015/2016
for percussion

perc (crot, tam-t, objects, feedings)

Duration: 10’

First performance: 1 august 2016, Darmstadt
håkon stene

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8802

solo works



37

solo works

atsiminimas  2016
for bass flute

Duration: 13’

First performance: 25 March 2018, chicago
shanna gutierrez

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8847



38

vocal works

mon coeur mis à nu  1997
for four voices (soprano/contralto/tenor/bass)
Commissioned by the Baden-Württemberg Ministry of Sience, Research and Arts
Duration: 15’

First performance: 19 November 1999, stuttgart
exvoco

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8632

angela nova  1999/2000
for soprano and ensemble

guit. harp. piano. 4 vl

Duration: 25’

First performance: april 2000, stuttgart (recording of sWr broadcasting chanel)
Monika Meier-schmid (soprano) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8629

angela nova 2  1999/2000
for soprano

Duration: 25’

First performance: 9 october 2010, Würzburg
almut hellwig

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8628

voiced void  2008
for 24 voices (6/6/6/6) [in hebrew, aramaic and French]
Commissioned by Südwestrundfunk
Duration: 30’

First performance: 3 February 2018, stuttgart
sWr vokalensemble – rupert huber (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8665



39

void – un del i t to i tal iano  2009
un epitaf f io [in italian]
for six voices (2 sopranos/mezzo-soprano/tenor/baritone/bass)
Commissioned by Musik der Jahrhunderte
Duration: 15’

First performance: 13 February 2010, stuttgart
Neue vocalsolisten

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8653

finite Jest  2014
for flute (picc, bass flute) and soprano
text: David Foster Wallace [in english]

Duration: 9’

First performance: 7 February 2015, chicago
shanna gutierrez (flute) – Frauke aulbert (soprano)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8777

ese· apie vandenis  [about the sea] 2015
for male voice (baritone)
text: anja kampmann (in german), englisch version by Wieland hoban

Duration: 13’

First performance: 11 september 2015, New York
Jeffrey gavett

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8800

mehr wasser  2015
for choir (professional singers or amateurs)

Duration: 5’

First performance: 2 october 2015, Dortmund
sWr-vokalensemble – rupert huber (choirmaster)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8801

vocal works



40

vocal works

dov’è?  2017/2018
for two sopranos, mezzo-soprano, tenor, bass and orchestra
text: Francesa albertini
Commissioned by Rundfunk-Sinfonieorchester Berlin

2(2picc, alto fl).2.4(Eb-clar, bass clar, db clar).1(db bn) – 2.1.tenor-bass trbn. 
tenor horn,0 – 3 perc (bass timp, tgl, crot, claves, whip, guiro, metal guiro, log 
dr, 3 temple bl, 4 wood bl, 2 mokusho, bass dr, cym, 2 tam-t, 4 tubular bells, 
vibr, marimba, styropor, large wooden hammer on wooden box [as in Mahler’s 
sixth symphony]). harp. piano/hpd[amplified]/cel/glsp with keys. cymbalom.  
strings (6/6/6/4/2[5 strings])

Duration: 30’

First performance: 20 January 2019, berlin
Neue vocalsolisten – rundfunk-sinfonieorchester berlin – Michael Wendeberg 
(conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8850

432 park avenue. hommage à nyc  2018
for bass clarinet, trumpet, trombone, baritone and fixed media
Commissioned by Ensemble Loadbang · Supported by the Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation
Duration: 14’

First performance:  18 april 2019, New York
ensemble loadbang

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8851



41

vocal works

astronomica  2019
for 4 voices (soprano, alto, tenor, bass) and 4 players
text: claus-steffen Mahnkopf, Dante alighieri. the text is, with the exception of 
the Dante quotation, expected to be translated into the language of the country in 
which a s t r o n o m i c a  is been performed.
Commissioned by KlangForum Heidelberg

1(picc, alto fl, bass fl).0.1(Eb clar, bass clar, db clar).0 – 0.0.0.0 – perc (crot, 
‘legni’ [7 mixed wooden instruments in ascending order such as wood slash 
dr, temple bl, wood bl, mokusho], whip, bass dr, susp.cym, medium tam-t, 
friction stick on [neutral] wood). strings (0/0/0/1/0)

Duration: 21’

First performance: 22 February 2020, heidelberg
klangForum heidelberg: schola heiDelberg and ensemble aistesis – Walter 
Nußbaum (conductor)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8803



42

works with electronic media

d.e.a.t.h  2001/2002
for eight-track tape

Duration: 12’

First performance: 12 June 2004, bourges

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8664

w.a.s.t.e  2002
for oboe and live electronics

Duration: 18’

First performance: 12 august 2004, Darmstadt
peter veale (oboe) – experimental studio of the heinrich strobel Foundation of 
sWr – Joachim haas and claus-steffen Mahnkopf (sound direction)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8668

w.a.s.t.e 2  2002
for oboe and eight-track tape

Duration: 18’

First performance: 19 February 2003, stanford
peter veale

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8676

void – mal d’archive  2002/2003
space /  sound composi t ion
 for eight-track tape

Duration: 23’

First performance: 24 october 2003, Frankfurt

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8663



43

hommage à thomas pynchon  2003-2005
Music installation for ensemble, violoncello and live electronics
Commissioned by MärzMusik

4 picc.0.2 bass cl.0 – 0.0.3.0 – 2 perc (bass dr, cym, 2 tibetian cym, large tam-t,
flat chinese tam-t, bottles, bronze foil, 5 variable metal objects). 2 pianos

Duration: unlimited

First performance: 6 March 2005, berlin
Frank cox (violoncello) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor) – experi-
mental studio of the sWr heinrich strobel Foundation – Joachim haas (music in-
formatics and sound direction) – Michael acker, andré richard and claus-steffen 
Mahnkopf (sound direction)

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8659

metal ized void  2015/2016
for percussion

perc (crot, tam-t, objects, feedings)

Duration: 10’

First performance: 1 august 2016, Darmstadt
håkon stene

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8802

hommage à brice pauset  2016/2017
for five clavichords and fixed media

Duration: 25’

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8848

432 park avenue. hommage à nyc  2018
for bass clarinet, trumpet, trombone, baritone and fixed media
Commissioned by Ensemble Loadbang · Supported by the Ernst von Siemens Music Foundation
Duration: 14’

First performance:  18 april 2019, New York
ensemble loadbang

 © sikorski, hamburg · score: s i k  8851

works with electronic media



44

work cycles

medusa cycle  

 – die schlangen der medusa  [Medusa’s  snakes]  (1991)
 – gorgoneion  (1990)
 – pegasos  (1991)
 – stheno und euryale  (1992)
 – medusa  (1990-1992)

D i e  s c h l a n g e n  d e r  M e d u s a , g o r g o n e i o n , p e g a s u s  and s t h e n o 
u n d  e u r y a l e  are heard in M e d u s a

medeia cycle  

 – kammersymphonie  [chamber symphony] (1993-1994)
 – meta medeian  (1994)
 – wladimir  (1993)
 – wladimir 2  (1994)
 – wladimir 2b  (1995)
 – Zweites streichquartett  [second str ing Quartet]  (1999/1996)

k a m m e r s y m p h o n i e , M e t a  M e d e i a n  and Z w e i t e s  s t r e i c h q u a r -
t e t t  may be played subsequently. W l a d i m i r  2  is heard in k a m m e r s y m -
p h o n i e .

kammerzyklus  [chamber cycle]  

 – bläsertr io  [Woodwind trio] (1996)
 – kammerkonzert  [chamber concerto] (1995/1996)
 – kammerminiatur  [chamber Miniature] (1995)
 – kammerstück  [chamber piece] (1995)
 – trio basso  (1995)

b l ä s e r t r i o , k a m m e r m i n i a t u r , k a m m e r s t ü c k  and tr i o  b a s s o 
jointly form (modificated) k a m m e r k o n z e r t .



45

angelus novus cycle  

 – angela nova  (1999/2000)
 – angela nova 2  (1999/2000)
 – angelus novus  (1997-2000)
 – la terreur d’ange nouveau  (1997-1999)
 – la vis ion d’ange nouveau  (1997/1998)
 –  le rêve d’ange nouveau  (1999)
 –  sol i tude-sérénade  (1997)
 –  Zweite kammersymphonie  (1997-1999)

a n g e l a  N o v a , l a  t e r r e u r  d ’ a n g e  n o u v e a u , l a  v i s i o n  d ’ a n g e 
n o u v e a u , l e  r ê v e  d ’ a n g e  n o u v e a u , s o l i t u d e - s é r é n a d e  and 
Z w e i t e  k a m m e r s y m p h o n i e  are heard in a n g e l u s  N o v u s .

kurtág cycle  

 – hommage à györgy kurtág  (2000/2001)
 – hommage à mark andré  (2001)
 – kurtág-cantus i  (2005)
 – kurtág-cantus ii (2013)
 – kurtág-cantus iii (2013)
 – kurtág-cantus iv (2013)
 – kurtág-duo  (2000)
 –  todesmusik  (2001)

k u r t á g - D u o , to d e s m u s i k  i , k u r t á g - c a n t u s  i - i v  are heard in a 
slightly modificated version in h o m m a g e  à  g y ö r g y  k u r t á g . h o m -
m a g e  à  M a r k  a n d r é  is heard (modificated) in to d e s m u s i k  i .

libeskind cycle  

 – hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol.  i  (2002)
 – hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol.  i i  (2010-2011)
 – hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol.  i i i  (2010-2012)

work cycles



46

work cycles

pynchon cycle  

 – d.e.a.t.h  (2001/2002)
 – hommage à thomas pynchon  (2003-2005)
 – the courier ’s  tragedy (2001)
 – the tristero system  (2002)
 – w.a.s.t.e  (2001/2002)
 – w.a.s.t.e 2  (2001/2002)

t h e  c o u r i e r ’ s  tr a g e d y , t h e  tr i s t e r o  s y s t e m  and D . e . a . t. h 
are heard in h o m m a g e  à  t h o m a s  p y n c h o n .

prospero cycle  

 – beethoven-kommentar  (2004)
 – prospero-fragmente  (2005)
 – prospero’s  epi logue (2004)

b e e t h o v e n - k o m m e n t a r  is heard in p r o s p e r o ’ s  e p i l o g u e .

void cycle  

 – void – mal d’archive  (2002/2003)
 – humanized void  (2003-2007)
 – voiced void  (2008)
 – void – un del i t to i tal iano  (2009)
 – void – kol  ischa asir i t  (2010-2012)
 – metal ized void  (2015/2016)
 –  five other works yet in preparation



47

die spieltechnik der oboe, the techniques of oboe playing, la technique du hautbois
(jointly with peter veale), kassel: bärenreiter 1994

kritische theorie der musik, Weilerswist: velbrück Wissenschaft 2006,
second edition 2008

die humanität der musik. essays aus dem 21. Jahrhundert,
hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2007

facets of the second modernity (co-editor) (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st

Century, vol. 6),
hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2008

klaus huber. von Zeit zu Zeit. das gesamtschaffen. gespräche mit claus-steffen 
mahnkopf, hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2009
(engl.: klaus huber. from time – to time: the complete oeuvre. in conver-
sation with claus-steffen mahnkopf, hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2010)

musik, Ästhetik, digitalisierung. eine kontroverse
(jointly with Johannes kreidler and harry lehmann), hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2010

deutschland oder Jerusalem. das kurze leben der francesca albertini
springe: zu kampen 2013

von der messianischen freiheit. weltgesellschat – kunst – musik
Weilerswist: velbrück 2016

philosophie des orgasmus
berlin: suhrkamp 2019

schlüsselwerke der musik
(jointly with bernd asmus and Johannes Menk), hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2019

publications b o o k s  (s e l e c t i o n)



48

die musik von claus-steffen mahnkopf
Ferdinand Zehentreiter (editor), hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2012
essays by: stefan beyer, luca conti, sidney corbett, klaas coulembier, Franklin 
cox, hansjörg ewert, ernst helmuth Flammer, clytus gottwald, almut hellwig, 
Jonathan hepfer, egbert hiller, klaus huber, sven thomas kiebler, carin levine, 
barbara Maurer, Johannes Menke, peter Mischung, alrun Moll, rainer Nonnen-
mann, Jürgen ruck, Wolfgang rüdiger, Wolfram schurig, steven kazuo takasugi, 
ermis theodorakis, christoph türcke, peter veale, sophie-Mayuko vetter und Fer-
dinand Zehentreiter

publications b o o k s  o n  c l a u s - s t e f f e n  m a h n k o p f



49

publications e s s a y s  (s e l e c t i o n)

glenn goulds klavieristische Ästhetik

 in: Üben&Musizieren 5/1990, Mainz 1990

 also: glenn gould’s pianistic aesthetics
 in: bulletin of the international glenn gould society 15/16, groningen 1991

purcell – ein versuch

 in: günther Metz (editor), Musica – scientia et ars: eine Festgabe für Peter Förtig
  zum 60. Geburtstag, Frankfurt/Main 1995

boulez – ein schicksal?

 in: Musik-konzepte 89/90 (= Pierre Boulez), München 1995

mahlers gnosis

 in: Musik-konzepte 91 (= Gustav Mahler. Der unbekannte Bekannte),
  München 1996 

ferneyhoughs streichtrio

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 1/2 (1997)

beethovens große fuge – multiperspektivität im spätwerk

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 8 (1998)

wagners philosophie des eros

venusbergmusik: sexualität als semantik

tristan und isolde: Zwischen psychologie und musikalischer logik

der schluß des parsifal: erlösung im klang

wagners kompositionstechnik

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf (editor), Richard Wagner. Konstrukteur der Moderne,
  stuttgart 1999

cages kompositorische hinterlassenschaft

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf (editor), Mythos Cage, hofheim/taunus 1999



50

publications e s s a y s

die kontinuität der musik. musikästhetische reflexionen am ende einer epoche

 in: Was macht die Kunst nach dem Ende der Kunst? Sechs Künstler antworten,
  edited by günter seubold, Würzburg 2000

Musiktheater – oder: die unmöglichkeit atonaler oper 

 in: otto kolleritsch (editor), Das Musiktheater – Exempel der Kunst, Wien 2001
  (= Studien zur Wertungsforschung, bd. 38)

theory of polyphony

medusa: concerning conception, poetics, and technique

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf et al. (editors), polyphony & complexity
  (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st Century, vol. 1), hofheim 2002

The Courier’s Tragedy. strategies for a deconstructive morphology
 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf et al. (editors), Musical Morphology
  (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st Century, vol. 2), hofheim 2004

der angelus-novus-Zyklus

 in: Schrift – Bilder – Denken. Walter Benjamin und die Künste,
  edited by Detlev schöttker, Frankfurt a. M. 2004

klaus huber. ein eingedenken

 in: Unterbrochene Zeichen. Klaus Huber an der Hochschule für Musik der
  Musik-Akademie der Stadt Basel. Schriften, Gespräche, Dokumente,
  edited by Michael kunkel, saarbrücken 2005

Zwei versuche zu helmut lachenmann

 in: auf (-) und zuhören. 14 essayistische Reflexionen über die Musik und die Person
  Helmut Lachenmanns, edited by hans-peter Jahn, hofheim 2005

hommage à thomas pynchon

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf et al. (editors), Electronics in New Music
  (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st Century, vol. 4),
  hofheim/taunus 2006



51

publications e s s a y s

die Zweite moderne als kompositorische praxis. oder: was mich mit steven kazuo 
takasugi verbindet

 in: Orientierungen. Wege im Pluralismus der Gegenwartsmusik,
  edited by Jörn peter hiekel (= Veröffentlichungen des Instituts für neue Musik
  und Musikerziehung Darmstadt, bd. 47), Mainz: schott 2007

polykulturalität als polyphonietypus. Zum alterswerk klaus hubers

 in: Musik-konzepte 137/138 (Klaus Huber), München: text + kritik 2007

„man müsste das komplette musiksystem umbauen.“ roger behrens im gespräch mit 
claus-steffen mahnkopf über das projekt einer ›kritischen theorie der musik‹

 in:  Zeitschrift für kritische theorie 24/25 (2007)

theorie der musikalischen postmoderne

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 46 (2008)

brian ferneyhough: La terre est un homme

 in: Musik-konzepte 140 (Brian Ferneyhough), München: text + kritik 2008

analysis of my Kurtág Cycle

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf et al. (editors), Facets of the Second Modernity
  (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st Century, vol. 6),
  hofheim/taunus: Wolke 2008

laudatio auf klaus huber

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 50 (2009)

helmut lachenmann: Concertini

 in: Musik-konzepte 146 (Helmut Lachenmann), München: text + kritik 2009

die schönheit (in) der musik

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 55 (2010)



52

a complete list of claus-steffen Mahnkopf’s publications, concert programmes
(in english and in german) as well as many of his essays (as pDF files)
can be found on Mahnkopf’s web site:

w w w . c l a u s s t e f f e n m a h n k o p f . d e

Mahnkopf’s music is currently available via free mp3.

publications e s s a y s

was heißt avantgarde? dinge machen, die eigentlich unmöglich sind

Über das hören

 in: Musik, Ästhetik, Digitalisierung. eine kontroverse (jointly with harry lehmann
  and Johannes kreidler, hofheim/taunus, Wolke 2010

wahrheit in kunst und musik

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 57 (2011)

was heißt musikalischer gehalt?

 in: Musik & Ästhetik 63 (2012)

the inclusion of the non-own. on five works with foreign material

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf et al. (ed.), Musical Material Today
  (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st Century, vol. 8), hofheim 2012

concept and abstraction. void – kol ischa asirit and Hommage à Brian Ferneyhough

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf et al. (ed.), Substance and Content in Music Today
  (= New Music and Aesthetics in the 21st Century, vol. 9), hofheim 2014

francesca yardenit albertini – eine grenzgängerin

 in: claus-steffen Mahnkopf (hg.), Francesca Yardenit Albertini, Die Vision eines
  anderen Judentums. Ausgewählte Schriften, berlin: hentrich & hentrich 2014

Überblick über meine vokalmusik

 in: Darmstädter beiträge zur Neuen Musik, bd. 22, ed. by Michael rebhahn and
  thomas schäfer, Mainz: schott 2014



53

compact discs

angela nova  for soprano and ensemble
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

Monika Meier-schmid (soprano) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

angela nova 2  for soprano
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

almut hellwig

angelus novus Music theatre
	 ■ rca 74321 7 3630 2 (excerpts)

Monika Meier-schmid (soprano) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

beethoven-kommentar  for piano
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis

d.e.a.t.h  for eight-track tape
	 ■ Neos 11036

deconstructing accordion for accordion
	 ■ Neos 11407

luka Juhart

die schlangen der medusa  [Medusa’s  snakes]
for (four) clarinet(s)
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

David smeyers (clarinets)

différance  for violin
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

Dora entcheva

ese· apie vandenis  for male voice
	 ■ Neos 11828

Jeffrey gavett



54

compact discs

gorgoneion  for oboe
	 ■ Neos 11813

peter veale

hommage à daniel  liebeskind, vols.  i - i i i  for six players 
	 ■ Neos 11616

ensemble surplus

hommage à györgy kurtág  for guitar and chamber orchestra
	 ■ Neos 11307

Jürgen ruck (guitar) – Österreichisches ensemble für neue Musik – Johannes kalitzke (con-
ductor)

hommage au hautbois  a musical ostracism
for oboe obbligato and ensemble
	 ■ Neos 11813

ensemble elision

humanized void  for large orchestra
	 ■ Neos 11417

symphonieorchester des bayerischen rundfunks – roland kluttig (conductor)

»i l  faut continuer« for chamber ensemble
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

i l luminations du brouil lard  for oboe and piano
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

peter veale (oboe) – sven thomas kiebler (piano)
	 ■ Neos 11813

peter veale (oboe) – sven thomas kiebler (piano)

kammerkonzert  [chamber concerto] for piano and ensemble
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

eun Ju kim (piano) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)



55

kammerminiatur  [chamber Miniature] for piano
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis

kammerstück  [chamber piece] for piano
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis

kurtág-duo  for two guitars
	 ■ Neos 11307

elena càsoli, Jürgen ruck

la terreur d’ange nouveau  for flute
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

carin levine

la vis ion d’ange nouveau  for violoncello
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

Franklin cox

le rêve d’ange nouveau  for piano
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

sophie-Mayuko vetter

medusa  for oboe and chamber orchestra
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

peter veale (oboe) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

memor sum  for viola
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

bodo Friedrich

mikrotomie  for guitar
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

Jürgen ruck

compact discs



56

mon coeur mis à nu  for four voices
	 ■ Neos 11828

exvoco

pegasos  for harpsichord
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

David adams

prospero-fragmente  for piano
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis

resquiescant in pace  for four players
	 ■ kairos 001244kai

ensemble recherche

rhizom  hommage à glenn gould for piano
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

till a. körber
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis

solitude-nocturne  for piccolo oboe
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

ernest rombout
	 ■ Neos 11813

ernest rombout

solitude-sérénade  for piccolo oboe and ensemble
	 ■ rca 74321 73621 2

ernest rombout (piccolo oboe) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

ernest rombout (piccolo oboe) – ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

succolarity  for flute
	 ■ baldreit-edition baden-baden 1995 (www.claussteffenmahnkopf.de)

carin levine

compact discs



57

compact discs

the courier ’s  tragedy  for violoncello
	 ■ Neos 11036

Franklin cox

the tristero system  for ensemble
	 ■ Neos 11036

ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

trema  for percussion
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

pascal pons

trio basso  for viola, violoncello and double bass
	 ■ acD 6024-3. edition solitude

ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

voiced void  for 24 voices
	 ■ Neos 11828

sWr vokalensembles – rupert huber (conductor)

void – kol  ischa asir i t  for large orchestra
	 ■ Neos 11417

radiosymphonieorchester des süddeutschen rundfunks – rupert huber (conductor)

void – mal d’archive  for eight-track tape
	 ■ Neos 11417

experimental studio of südwestrundfunk

void – un del i t to i tal iano un epitaf f io
for six voices
	 ■ Neos 11828

Neue vokalsolisten

w.a.s.t.e for oboe and live electronics
	 ■ Neos 11036

peter veale (oboe) – experimental studio of the heinrich strobel Foundation of sWr – Joachim 
haas and claus-steffen Mahnkopf (sound direction)



58

compact discs

w.a.s.t.e 2 for oboe and eight-track tape
	 ■ Neos 11813

Zweite kammersymphonie  [second chamber symphony]
for chamber orchestra
	 ■ Neos 11211-12

ensemble surplus – James avery (conductor)

fünf kleine lakunaritäten  [Five li t t le lacunari t ies]  for piano
	 ■ Wer 6547 2

till a. körber
	 ■ Neos 11207

ermis theodorakis



59

indeX of works

angela nova  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16/38

angela nova 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32/38

angelus novus Music  theatre af ter  Walter  benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

atsiminimas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

astronomica  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19/41

beethoven-kommentar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

bläsertr io  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

chorismos  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

coincidentia oppositorum  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

con luigi  nono  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

d’avance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

d.e.a.t.h.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

deconstructing accordion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

die schlangen der medusa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20/29

différance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

dov’è?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12/40

dritte kammersymphonie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

el  sueño de la razón produce monstruos un capricho según goya . . . 33

erstes streichquartett  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

ese· apie vandenis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36/39



60

indeX of works

finite Jest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26/39

fünf kleine lakunaritäten  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

gorgoneion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

hommage à brian ferneyhough  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

hommage à brice pauset  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27/43

hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol. i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol. ii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

hommage à daniel  libeskind, vol. iii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

hommage à frank cox  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

hommage à györgy kurtág  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

hommage à klaus huber  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

hommage à mark andré  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

hommage à steven kazuo takasugi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

hommage à theodor w. adorno  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

hommage à thomas pynchon  Music instal lat ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17/43

hommage à wolfram schurig  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18/25

hommage au hautbois a musical  ostracism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

humanized void   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

i l luminations du brouil lard  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

»i l  faut continuer«  requiem for samuel becket t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

inchino  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

. . .  in memoriam . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

interpénétrations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13



61

indeX of works

kammerkonzert  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

kammerminiatur  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

kammerstück  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

kammersymphonie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

krebs-Zyklus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

kurtág-cantus i  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

kurtág-cantus ii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

kurtág-cantus iii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

kurtág-cantus iv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

kurtág-duo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

kurzes leben 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

la terreur d’ange nouveau  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

la vis ion d’ange nouveau  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

le rêve d’ange nouveau  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

medusa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

mehr wasser  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

memor sum  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

meta medeian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

metal ized void  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36/43

mikrotomie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

mittleres leben 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

mon cœur mis à nu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22/38

monade  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28



62

indeX of works

paral ipomenon  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

pegasos  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

petit  hommage à thomas tal l is  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

polyptychon. hommage à george steiner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

prospero’s  epi logue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

prospero-fragmente  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

requiescant in pace  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

rhizom hommage à glenn gould . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

sel ig  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

solitude-nocturne  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

solitude-sérénade  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

sonett  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

stheno und euryale  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

succolarity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

the courier ’s  tragedy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

the tristero system  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

todesmusik  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

trema  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

très petit  hommage à John cage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

trio basso  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21



63

indeX of works

vierte kammersymphonie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

void – kol  ischa asir i t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

void – mal d’archive space /  sound composi t ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

void – un del i t to i tal iano  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

voiced void  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

w.a.s.t.e.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

w.a.s.t.e.  2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

wladimir   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

wladimir 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

wladimir 2b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Zweite kammersymphonie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Zweites streichquartett  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

432 park avenue. hommage à nyc  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27/40/43




